
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH6052 July 27, 2010 
ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE SPEAKER 

PRO TEMPORE 

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Ms. 
MARKEY of Colorado). Pursuant to 
clause 8 of rule XX, the Chair will post-
pone further proceedings today on mo-
tions to suspend the rules on which a 
recorded vote or the yeas and nays are 
ordered, or on which the vote incurs 
objection under clause 6 of rule XX. 

Record votes on postponed questions 
will be taken later today. 

f 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
ACT, 2010 

Mr. OBEY. Madam Speaker, I move 
that the House suspend the rules, re-
cede from the House amendment to the 
Senate amendment to the bill (H.R. 
4899) making supplemental appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2010, and for other purposes, 
and concur in the Senate amendment. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The text of the Senate amendment is 

as follows: 
Senate amendment: 

Strike out all after the enacting clause and 
insert: 

That the following sums are appropriated, out 
of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, for the fiscal year ending September 
30, 2010, and for other purposes, namely: 

TITLE I 

CHAPTER 1 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FARM SERVICE AGENCY 

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND 
PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

For an additional amount for gross obliga-
tions for the principal amount of direct and 
guaranteed farm ownership (7 U.S.C. 1922 et 
seq.) and operating (7 U.S.C. 1941 et seq.) loans, 
to be available from funds in the Agricultural 
Credit Insurance Fund, as follows: guaranteed 
farm ownership loans, $300,000,000; operating 
loans, $650,000,000, of which $250,000,000 shall 
be for unsubsidized guaranteed loans, 
$50,000,000 shall be for subsidized guaranteed 
loans, and $350,000,000 shall be for direct loans. 

For an additional amount for the cost of di-
rect and guaranteed loans, including the cost of 
modifying loans as defined in section 502 of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974, as follows: 
guaranteed farm ownership loans, $1,110,000; 
operating loans, $29,470,000, of which $5,850,000 
shall be for unsubsidized guaranteed loans, 
$7,030,000 shall be for subsidized guaranteed 
loans, and $16,590,000 shall be for direct loans. 

For an additional amount for administrative 
expenses necessary to carry out the direct and 
guaranteed loan programs, $1,000,000. 

EMERGENCY FOREST RESTORATION PROGRAM 

For implementation of the emergency forest 
restoration program established under section 
407 of the Agricultural Credit Act of 1978 (16 
U.S.C. 2206) for expenses resulting from natural 
disasters that occurred on or after January 1, 
2010, and for other purposes, $18,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That 
the program: (1) shall be carried out without re-
gard to chapter 35 of title 44, United States Code 
(commonly known as the ‘‘Paperwork Reduction 
Act’’) and the Statement of Policy of the Sec-
retary of Agriculture effective July 24, 1971 (36 
Fed. Reg. 13804), relating to notices of proposed 
rulemaking and public participation in rule-
making; and (2) with rules issued without a 
prior opportunity for notice and comment ex-
cept, as determined to be appropriate by the 

Farm Service Agency, rules may be promulgated 
by an interim rule effective on publication with 
an opportunity for notice and comment: Pro-
vided further, That in carrying out this pro-
gram, the Secretary shall use the authority pro-
vided under section 808(2) of title 5, United 
States Code: Provided further, That to reduce 
Federal costs in administering this heading, the 
emergency forest restoration program shall be 
considered to have met the requirements of the 
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 
U.S.C. 4321 et seq.) for activities similar in na-
ture and quantity to those of the emergency 
conservation program established under title IV 
of the Agricultural Credit Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 
2201 et seq.). 

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE 

FOOD FOR PEACE TITLE II GRANTS 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Food for Peace 
Title II Grants’’ for emergency relief and reha-
bilitation, and other expenses related to Haiti 
following the earthquake of January 12, 2010, 
and for other disaster-response activities relat-
ing to the earthquake, $150,000,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER 

SECTION 101. None of the funds appropriated 
or made available by this or any other Act shall 
be used to pay the salaries and expenses of per-
sonnel to carry out a biomass crop assistance 
program as authorized by section 9011 of Public 
Law 107–171 in excess of $552,000,000 in fiscal 
year 2010 or $432,000,000 in fiscal year 2011: Pro-
vided, That section 3002 shall not apply to the 
amount under this section. 

SEC. 102. (a) Section 502(h)(8) of the Housing 
Act of 1949 (42 U.S.C. 1472(h)(8)) is amended to 
read as follows: 

‘‘(8) FEES.—Notwithstanding paragraph 
(14)(D), with respect to a guaranteed loan 
issued or modified under this subsection, the 
Secretary may collect from the lender— 

‘‘(A) at the time of issuance of the guarantee 
or modification, a fee not to exceed 3.5 percent 
of the principal obligation of the loan; and 

‘‘(B) an annual fee not to exceed 0.5 percent 
of the outstanding principal balance of the loan 
for the life of the loan.’’. 

(b) Section 739 of the Agriculture, Rural De-
velopment, Food and Drug Administration, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 2001 (H.R. 
5426 as enacted by Public Law 106–387, 115 Stat. 
1549A–34) is repealed. 

(c) For gross obligations for the principal 
amount of guaranteed loans as authorized by 
title V of the Housing Act of 1949, to be avail-
able from funds in the rural housing insurance 
fund, an additional amount shall be for section 
502 unsubsidized guaranteed loans sufficient to 
meet the remaining fiscal year 2010 demand, 
provided that existing program underwriting 
standards are maintained, and provided further 
that the Secretary may waive fees described 
herein for very low- and low-income borrowers, 
not to exceed $697,000,000 in loan guarantees. 

CHAPTER 2 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND 
INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION 

(RESCISSION) 

Of the funds made available under the head-
ing ‘‘National Telecommunications and Infor-
mation Administration’’ for Digital-to-Analog 
Converter Box Program in prior years, 
$111,500,000 are rescinded. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Pursuant to section 703 of the Public Works 
and Economic Development Act (42 U.S.C. 3233), 
for an additional amount for ‘‘Economic Devel-
opment Assistance Programs’’, for necessary ex-
penses related to disaster relief, long-term recov-
ery, and restoration of infrastructure in States 
that experienced damage due to severe storms 

and flooding during March 2010 through May 
2010 for which the President declared a major 
disaster covering an entire State or States with 
more than 20 counties declared major disasters 
under title IV of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster 
Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1974, 
$49,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Operations, 

Research, and Facilities’’, $5,000,000, for nec-
essary expenses related to commercial fishery 
failures as determined by the Secretary of Com-
merce in January 2010. 

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE 
ADMINISTRATION 

EXPLORATION 
The matter contained in title III of division B 

of Public Law 111–117 regarding ‘‘National Aer-
onautics and Space Administration Explo-
ration’’ is amended by inserting at the end of 
the last proviso ‘‘: Provided further, That not-
withstanding any other provision of law or reg-
ulation, funds made available for Constellation 
in fiscal year 2010 for ‘National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration Exploration’ and from 
previous appropriations for ‘National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration Exploration’ 
shall be available to fund continued perform-
ance of Constellation contracts, and perform-
ance of such Constellation contracts may not be 
terminated for convenience by the National Aer-
onautics and Space Administration in fiscal 
year 2010’’. 

CHAPTER 3 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Army’’, $1,429,809,000. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-

sonnel, Navy’’, $40,478,000. 
MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-
sonnel, Marine Corps’’, $145,499,000. 

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Military Per-

sonnel, Air Force’’, $94,068,000. 
RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-
sonnel, Army’’, $5,722,000. 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-

sonnel, Navy’’, $2,637,000. 
RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-
sonnel, Marine Corps’’, $34,758,000. 

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE 
For an additional amount for ‘‘Reserve Per-

sonnel, Air Force’’, $1,292,000. 
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘National 
Guard Personnel, Army’’, $33,184,000. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and 
Maintenance, Army’’, $11,719,927,000, of which 
$218,300,000 shall be available to restore 
amounts transferred from this account to ‘‘Over-
seas Humanitarian, Disaster, and Civic Aid’’ for 
emergency relief activities related to Haiti fol-
lowing the earthquake of January 12, 2010, and 
for other disaster-response activities relating to 
the earthquake. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operation and 
Maintenance, Navy’’, $2,735,194,000, of which 
$187,600,000 shall be available to restore 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 05:51 Nov 05, 2010 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00008 Fmt 4634 Sfmt 6333 E:\RECORD10\RECFILES\H27JY0.REC H27JY0m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
69

S
O

Y
B

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
O

N
G

-R
E

C
-O

N
LI

N
E


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-11T11:13:34-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




